Current estimate of cumulative
 claims cost 4,232,455 4,535,882 3,337,272 7,164,271 4,647,257 5,641,708 5,837,643 7,245,056 8,069,640 9,614,611 60,325,795
Cumulative payments (4,233,758) (4,469,622) (3,312,751) (6,701,769) (4,064,870) (4,833,490) (5,108,148) (4,766,663) (5,311,701) (5,146,589) (47,949,361)

Outstanding claims (1,303) 66,260 24,521 462,502 582,387 808,218 729,495 2,478,393 2,757,939 4,468,022 12,376,434
Outstanding claims 2007 and prior 15,000

Total net outstanding claims $ 12,391,434

- 11 -

TOWN & COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2017

2. INSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis.  The Company utilizes various techniques based on past
claims development experience to quantify these sensitivities.  This includes indicators such as average
claim cost, amount of claims occurrence, expected loss ratios and claims development.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, shown gross and net of
reinsurance as impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims Auto claims Liability Claims
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

5% increase in loss ratios

Gross $ (326,991) $ (312,846) $ (360,149) $ (354,669) $ (67,333) $ (64,814)

Net $ (262,306) $ (250,758) $ (240,681) $ (256,482) $ (47,339) $ (44,085)

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross $ 326,991 $ 312,846 $ 360,149 $ 354,669 $ 67,333 $ 64,814

Net $ 262,306 $ 250,758 $ 240,681 $ 256,482 $ 47,339 $ 44,085

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

(d) LIABILITY ADEQUACY TEST

At each reporting date the Company performs a liability adequacy test on its insurance liabilities less
deferred policy acquisition expenses to ensure the carrying value is adequate, using current estimates of
future cash flows, taking into account the relevant investment return.  If that assessment shows that the
carrying amount of the liabilities is inadequate, any deficiency is recognized as an expense to the income